In the Consent Order 
the decedent was awarded the following items listed in 
the property settlement agreement: the Crown life 
insurance policy, the Jackson National Life insurance 
policy, and the IRA at Southern Bancorp. Joanne

Sparks Rutland was awarded twenty-five thousand 
one hundred and seventy-six dollars ($25,176.00) 
being the difference between the homes, IRA, and Life 
Insurance Policies. The Irrevocable Trust and the 
insurance policy that make up the trust were not 
included in the Consent Order as it is clear that the 
parties intended it not to be, because it was irrevocable.